
Operational Metrics - GAAP

KPI's $,000 Q4 23 Q1 24 Q2 24 Q3 24 Q4 24 2022 2023 2024

 Revenues 316,044 204,399 265,405 235,435 196,217 3,110,279 2,976,528 901,456

 % Y/Y (64.5%) (78.3%) (73.2%) (67.5%) (37.9%) 58.4% (4.3%) (69.7%)

 % Q/Q (56.4%) (35.3%) 29.8% (11.3%) (16.7%)

 Gross profit (loss) (56,425) (26,187) (10,969) (727,794) (112,254) 844,648 703,823 (877,204)

 % Y/Y (121.6%) (108.7%) (103.5%) (609.6%) (98.9%) 34.2% (16.7%) (224.6%)

 % Q/Q (139.5%) 53.6% 58.1% (6,535.0%) 84.6%

 Gross margin  (17.9%) (12.8%) (4.1%) (309.1%) (57.2%) 27.2% 23.6% (97.3%)

 YoY ppt (47.2) (44.6) (36.1) (328.8) (39.3) (4.9) (3.5) (120.9)

 QoQ ppt (37.6) 5.1 8.7 (305.0) 251.9

 Operating income (loss) (237,581) (173,705) (160,182) (1,110,734) (263,667) 166,120 40,205 (1,708,288)

 % Y/Y (4,501.6%) (220.5%) (206.5%) (6,540.8%) (11.0%) (19.8%) (75.8%) (4,348.9%)

 % Q/Q (1,320.4%) 26.9% 7.8% (593.4%) 76.3%

 Net income (loss) (162,383) (157,311) (130,818) (1,230,789) (287,439) 93,779 34,329 (1,806,357)

 % Y/Y (879.6%) (213.7%) (209.5%) (1,911.9%) (77.0%) (44.6%) (63.4%) (5,361.9%)

 % Q/Q (165.4%) 3.1% 16.8% (840.8%) 76.6%

 Optimizer shipped (units) 2,191,539    1,070,987    2,001,614    1,848,653    2,054,485 23,736,368 17,430,082 6,975,739

 Inverter shipped (units) 73,719         68,882         65,772         57,642         65,512 1,019,307 1,011,890 257,808

 MW shipped (MW) 901              946              873              850              895 10,491 12,629 3,563

 Batteries (MWh) 133              128              128              189              130 889 744 576

* Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation

12 months ended, Dec 31



Operational Metrics - NON GAAP**

KPI's $,000 Q4 23 Q1 24 Q2 24 Q3 24 Q4 24 2022 2023 2024

 Revenues 315,814 204,165 265,159 235,185 195,963 3,109,665 2,975,694 900,472

 % Y/Y (64.5%) (78.4%) (73.2%) (67.6%) (37.9%) 58.4% (4.3%) (69.7%)

 % Q/Q (56.4%) (35.4%) 29.9% (11.3%) (16.7%)

 Gross profit (loss) 10,513 (13,317) 470 (717,277) (77,314) 877,595 793,129 (807,438)

 % Y/Y (96.1%) (104.3%) (99.9%) (575.0%) (835.4%) 33.6% (9.6%) (201.8%)

 % Q/Q (93.0%) (226.7%) 103.5% (152,712.1%) 89.2%

 Gross margin  3.3% (6.5%) 0.2% (305.0%) (39.5%) 28.2% 26.7% (89.7%)

 YoY ppt (26.9) (39.1) (32.5) (325.8) (42.8) (5.2) (1.6) (116.4)

 QoQ ppt (17.5) (9.8) 6.7 (305.2) 265.5

 Operating income (loss) (107,795) (122,505) (114,333) (833,559) (184,142) 441,725 290,024 (1,254,539)

 % Y/Y (172.0%) (166.7%) (159.9%) (3,714.0%) (70.8%) 37.5% (34.3%) (532.6%)

 % Q/Q (567.4%) (13.6%) 6.7% (629.1%) 77.9%

 Net income (loss) (52,456) (108,617) (101,197) (899,756) (202,549) 351,195 248,443 (1,312,119)

 % Y/Y (130.6%) (162.2%) (164.3%) (671.8%) (286.1%) 28.7% (29.3%) (628.1%)

 % Q/Q (69.4%) (107.1%) 6.8% (789.1%) 77.5%

 Optimizer shipped (units) 2,191,539 1,070,987 2,001,614 1,848,653 2,054,485 23,736,368 17,430,082 6,975,739

 Inverter shipped (units) 73,719 68,882 65,772 57,642 65,512 1,019,307 1,011,890 257,808

 MW shipped (MW) 901 946 873 850 895 10,491 12,629 3,563

 Batteries (MWh) 133 128 128 189 130 889 744 576

* Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation

** Non-GAAP financial measures; see reconciliation in Appendix

12 months ended, Dec 31



MW Shipped 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total MW 6,106           7,159           10,491          12,629         3,563           

Residential 3,170               4,082               5,301               4,910               1,220               

Commercial 2,936               3,077               5,189               7,719               2,319               

Utility -                   -                   -                   -                   24                     

% of Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Residential 52% 57% 51% 39% 34%

Commercial 48% 43% 49% 61% 65%

Utility -                   -                   -                   -                   1%

MW Shipped Q4 22 Q1 23 Q2 23 Q3 23 Q4 23 Q1 24 Q2 24 Q3 24 Q4 24

Total MW 3,141            3,608           4,324          3,796           901              946             873              850             895             

Residential 1,641               1,529               1,725               1,300               356                  302                  309                  279                  329                  

Commercial 1,501               2,079               2,599               2,495               545                  640                  564                  552                  564                  

Utility -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   4                       -                   18                     2                       

% of Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Residential 52% 42% 40% 34% 39% 32% 35% 33% 37%

Commercial 48% 58% 60% 66% 61% 68% 65% 65% 63%

Utility -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   0% -                   2% 0%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

North America 2,276           2,496           3,396           2,667           1,213            

Europe 2,690           3,247           5,478           8,321           1,144            

IM 1,139            1,417            1,617            1,640           1,207           

6,106           7,159           10,491          12,629         3,563           

Q1 23 Q1 23 Q2 23 Q3 23 Q4 23 Q1 24 Q2 24 Q3 24 Q4 24

North America 880             975              666             744             283             226             261              341              384             

Europe 1,781            2,140           3,261           2,585           335             443             278              191               231              

IM 481              493             397              467             283             276              333             318              280             

3,141            3,608           4,324          3,796           901              946             873              850             895             

Regional MW shipped

MW Shipped



$,000
Dec 31

2023

Mar 31

2024

Jun 30

2024

Sep 30

2024

Dec 31

2024

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 338,468 214,229 259,498 303,904 274,611

Marketable securities 521,570 466,407 430,333 374,869 311,279

Restricted Cash ---- ---- ---- ---- 135,328

Trade receivables, net 622,425 404,390 295,590 239,408 160,423

Inventories, net 1,443,449 1,549,122 1,505,101 798,383 645,897

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 378,394 354,919 402,673 376,083 506,769

Total Current Assets 3,304,306 2,989,067 2,893,195 2,092,647 2,034,307

Long Term Assets:

Marketable securities 407,825 268,203 120,260 56,041 42,597

Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 64,167 59,474 53,510 43,088 41,393

Property, plant and equipment, net 614,579 605,223 595,623 423,905 343,438

Deferred tax assets, net 80,912 122,564 131,748 (310) ----

Intangible assets, net and goodwill 78,341 74,507 88,832 63,044 58,046

Other long term assets 37,601 47,784 65,046 112,511 110,414

Total Long Term Assets 1,283,425 1,177,755 1,055,019 698,279 595,888

Total Assets 4,587,731 4,166,822 3,948,214 2,790,926 2,630,195

* Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation

Balance Sheet - Assets



Balance Sheet - Liabilities and Equity

$,000
 Dec 31

2023 

 Mar 31

2024 

Jun 30

2024

Sep 30

2024

Dec 31

2024

Current Liabilities:

Trade payables, net 386,471 171,412 134,421 94,730 93,491

Employees and payroll accruals 76,966 73,666 67,810 70,120 76,292

Current maturities of bank loans and accrued interest 133 348 352 361 347

Convertible Debt ST ---- ---- ---- 345,900 346,305

Warranty obligations 183,047 181,333 169,214 163,561 140,249

Deferred revenues and customers advances 40,836 36,081 28,457 27,367 140,870

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 205,778 196,050 166,570 201,773 243,525

Total Current Liabilities 893,231 658,890 566,824 903,812 1,041,079

Long Term Liabilities:

Bank loans 836 790 770 747 723

Convertible senior notes, net 627,381 628,115 638,703 329,614 330,006

Warranty obligations 335,197 321,166 321,618 315,343 292,116

Deferred revenues 214,607 218,535 222,557 226,770 231,049

Operating lease liabilities 45,070 40,982 36,838 31,293 30,018

Finance lease 41,892 40,630 39,244 39,197 39,159

Deferred tax liabilities, net 1,450 1,342 1,832 1,329 1,111

Other long term liabilities 16,158 15,821 13,639 11,923 6,592

Total Long Term Liabilities 1,282,591 1,267,381 1,275,201 956,216 930,774

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock 6 6 6 6 6

Additional paid-in capital 1,680,622 1,719,523 1,744,411 1,779,212 1,813,198

Treasury stock (33,222) (50,315) (50,315) (50,194)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (46,885) (66,611) (77,950) (57,253) (76,477)

Retained earnings 778,166 620,855 490,037 740,752 (1,028,191)

Total stockholders’ equity 2,411,909 2,240,551 2,106,189 930,898 658,342

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 4,587,731 4,166,822 3,948,214 2,790,926 2,630,195

* Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation



P&L GAAP

$,000 Q4 23 Q1 24 Q2 24 Q3 24 Q4 24 2022 2023 2024

 Revenues 316,044 204,399 265,405 235,435 196,217 3,110,279 2,976,528 901,456

 Cost of revenues 372,469 230,586 276,374 963,229 308,471 2,265,631 2,272,705 1,778,660

 Gross profit (loss) (56,425) (26,187) (10,969) (727,794) (112,254) 844,648 703,823 (877,204)

 Gross margin % (17.9%) (12.8%) (4.1%) (309.1%) (57.2%) 27.2% 23.6% (97.3%)

 Operating expenses: 

 Research and development 75,001 75,351 69,276 70,372 62,238 289,814 321,482 277,237

 Sales and marketing 38,779 38,911 39,978 37,427 30,549 159,680 164,318 146,865

 General and administrative 34,628 30,865 39,008 41,212 36,370 112,496 146,504 147,455

 Other operating expenses (income), net 32,748 2,391 951 233,929 22,256 116,538 31,314 259,527

 Total operating expenses 181,156 147,518 149,213 382,940 151,413 678,528 663,618 831,084

 Operating income (loss) (237,581) (173,705) (160,182) (1,110,734) (263,667) 166,120 40,205 (1,708,288)

 Financial income (expense), net   22,055 (7,064) (865) 5,558 (12,199) 3,750 41,212 (14,570)

 Other income (loss), net 291 ---- 18,551 (3,928) (76) 7,285 (318) 14,547

 Income (loss) before income taxes (215,235) (180,769) (142,496) (1,109,104) (275,942) 177,155 81,099 (1,708,311)

 Tax benefit (Income taxes) 53,202 23,754 12,245 (121,108) (11,041) (83,376) (46,420) (96,150)

 Income of other equity affiliates (expense) (350) (296) (567) (577) (456) (350) (1,896)

 Net income (loss) (162,383) (157,311) (130,818) (1,230,789) (287,439) 93,779 34,329 (1,806,357)

* Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation

12 months ended, Dec. 31



$,000 Q4 23 Q1 24 Q2 24 Q3 24 Q4 24

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (139,910) (217,019) (44,772) (89,332) 37,804

Net cash provided by (used in) in investing activities (80,707) 149,008 94,216 100,998 72,064

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (651) (50,987) 303 30,811 (256)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (221,268) (118,998) 49,747 42,477 109,612

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 551,122 338,468 214,229 259,498 303,904

Effect of exchange rate differences on cash and cash equivalents 8,614 (5,241) (4,478) 1,929 (3,577)

Cash and cash equivalents at EOQ 338,468 214,229 259,498 303,904 409,939

* Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation

Cash Flow
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Immaterial prior quarter adjustment

During the preparation of the audited financial statements and subsequent to filing the Form 10-Q for the third quarter of 2024, the Company considered an 

amended agreement with a customer which was signed on December 21, 2024.In connection with such amendment, the Company determined it was 

appropriate to revise previously reported revenues and loans receivables with this customer for the three and nine months ended, September 30, 2024.

The financial information presented in this earnings release has been revised accordingly for the period ended September 30, 2024. The Company will also 

adjust previously reported financial information for such immaterial revision in future filings, as applicable.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2024, the revised revenues and net loss are $705.2 million and $1,519 million, respectively, which is $25.5 million 

lower revenues and $25.5 million higher loss than as previously reported. The revised net loss per share is $26.67. For the three months ended September 30, 

2024, the revised revenues and net loss are $235.4 million and $1,231million, respectively, which is $25.5 million lower revenues and $25.5 million higher loss 

than as previously reported. The revised net loss per share is $21.58. The impact on the Company’s consolidated financial information as of September 30, 2024 

was a reduction of loans receivables of $25.5 million and of total stockholder equity by $25.5 million.


